

CORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101601623

101691623 Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of co		Name and address of receiving party:
Cary J. Har	wood 9.100	Name: Hartco Engineering, Inc.
	name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Latarra I A datas and
☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance:		Internal Address:
		City: State: Zip:
L Assigni	ty Agreement	CityState Zip.
		Street Address: P.O. Box 524
☑ Other	Patent License Agreement	
<u></u>		City: <u>Union</u> State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>49130</u>
Execution I	Date: November 17, 1998	,
	-	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent App	olication No(s).: Des. 401,194	B. Patent No(s).:
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and concerning	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Ma		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
		□ Enclosed
Internal Ad	Idress: LYON & LYON LLP	and the second s
	633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700	Charge this Deposit Account if any additional fee is
	Los Angeles, CA 90071-2066	required
		8. Deposit Account Number: 12-2475
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
2.19.1.2.		Date: April 16, 2001
		Date. April 10, 2001
Mary A. Tuck, Reg No. 47,144		
Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
OMB No. 005	1-00 11 (0xp1/0 ·/	
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Director — U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
27/2001 GT0N11 00000127 DES401194 Box Assignments		
FC:581		gton, D.C. 20231
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503		
vvasimigion, s.o. zoos		

PATENT REEL: 011712 FRAME: 0384

PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement is made and entered into as of November 17, 1998 by and between CARY J. HARWOOD, an individual, having a mailing address of 2437 Ponce De Leon Parkway, Avon Park, Florida, 33825 ("Licensor") and HARTCO ENGINEERING, INC., a corporation, having a mailing address of P.O. Box 524, Union, Michigan, 49130 ("Licensee").

Reference is made to the following facts:

- A. Licensor is the inventor and owner of United States Patent No. Des. 401,194 (the "Patent").
- B. Licensee desires an exclusive license to make, import, use, sell, and offer to sell products covered under the Patent throughout the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Grant:

For the sum of \$10.00 and other valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Licensor grants to Licensee an exclusive license under the Patent to make, import, use, sell, and offer to sell goods within the scope of the Patent. The license granted to Licensee includes the right for Licensee to sue for infringement and damages in its own name.

2. Term:

This License is effective as of November 17, 1998 (the parties having agreed upon this License at that time) and shall continue for an initial term of five (5) years unless earlier terminated in accordance with other terms of this License.

3. Termination:

This License may be terminated prior to the expiration of its term as follows: Licensor may terminate said License at any time, without cause, upon 30 days written notice to Licensee.

4 No Sublicense: No Assignment:

Licensee shall have no right to sublicense the Patent. This License is granted based on the personal involvement of Licensee's present management and their particular skills and philosophies and standards; but for their participation Licensor would not grant the License herein. Licensee shall not assign its rights under this License.

To-LYON & LYON Page 004

PATENT

REEL: 011712 FRAME: 0385

5. Marking

Licensee shall mark all products covered under the Parent with the patent number, United States Patent No. 401,194.

6. Infringement

Licensee shall be entitled to commence infringement proceedings against such third parties as the Licensee shall, in its sole judgment, determine are engaged in activities infringing the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties enter into this License as of the date first written above.

CARY J. HARWOOD

HARTCO ENGINEERING, INC.

To-LYON & LYON

RECORDED: 04/19/2001

Received Jan-16-01 11:00am

From-616 641 7255